
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17th September, 2012 

 
2.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Monday, 17th September, 2012, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622694433, 
geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 

   
 
 

Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (6): Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE 
and Mr J D Simmonds 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes of the last meeting - 24 July 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Terms & Conditions Review and Reward Survey (Pages 5 - 30) 

5. Apprenticeships and the Employment of Young People (Pages 31 - 38) 

6. Employment Policies and Procedures - Update (Pages 39 - 60) 

7. Celebrating Staff Achievement - 'Because of You' (Pages 61 - 70) 

8. Kent Manager Standard (Pages 71 - 82) 

9. Employee Retention - Exit Surveys (Pages 83 - 86) 

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 7 September 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 1

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on 24 July 2012. 
 
Present: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr L Christie (Substitute for Mr G Cowan),   
Mr M Dance, Mr P Homewood, Mr D Hirst; Mr A J King, MBE, Mr T Prater, Mr M 
Whiting (substitute for Mr R W Gough), and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
Officers: Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director for Business Strategy and 
Support, Mrs A Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources, Mr B Watts, 
Principal Solicitor, Legal Services, Mrs N Major, Interim Head of Audit and Mr G 
Mills (Democratic Services). 
 
Also present was Mr Peter Keith-Lucas, partner, Bevan Brittan Solicitors 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

17. Membership 
The Committee noted that as part of the new governance arrangements 
approved by the County Council at its meeting in March 2012, the number of 
Conservative seats on the Personnel Committee had increased by one and Mr 
Peter Homewood had therefore been appointed by that Group to serve on the 
Committee     
 
 18.  Minutes  
(item4)  
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2012 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a true record.  

 
 

 
The following is an unrestricted minute of a matter which was declared 
exempt pursuant to paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of 
the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 

19.  Review of Election Procedures         
      (item 5 – report by Paul Carter, Leader of the Council and Mr David 
Cockburn, the Head of Paid Service) (The Chairman declared consideration of 
this report to be urgent on the grounds that it contained information which the 
Committee needed to consider at this meeting so that a way forward on these 
matters could be considered and agreed.)  
 
(1) In July 2011, the Personnel Committee asked for an independent review to 
be undertaken into payments to persons holding the post of County Returning 
Officer. The Committee approved the engagement of an independent person 
and given his relevant expertise and experience, Mr Peter Keith-Lucas of Bevan 
Brittan Solicitors was asked to undertake this review with the following terms of 
reference:  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 2

(i) Examine the organisational and governance arrangements 
and payments (fees, expen
[...]
epresentations to the 
Government in the forthcoming review and to consider the authorisation of 
Peter Keith-Lucas to share findings with the Law Commission based on the 

Page 3



 

 4

learning from the review he had undertaken so far. It was recommended that 
the Electoral and Boundary Committee reviewed the election process after the 
2013 County Council elections. Finally, advising the Corporate Director of 
Human Resources, Mr Keith-Lucas should also be invited to put forward his 
independent recommendations for setting appropriate levels of remuneration for 
election duties and expenses to be paid. 
 
 
 

Page 4



          
By: Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance and Health Reform 
 
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources   
 
To:  Personnel Committee  
  
Date:  17 September 2012 
 
Subject:  Terms & Conditions Review – Reward Survey 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY:  
In light of the requirement to make savings from terms and conditions of 
employment from April 2013, a countywide staff survey is currently being 
conducted to gauge staff views on the various elements of the Total Reward 
Package.   This will enable an informed decision to be made about future short 
and long term changes to terms and conditions and the wider employment 
package.           
 

 
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 16 May 2012, Personnel Committee endorsed the approach to the 

terms and conditions review via staff surveys, focus groups and internal 
communication mechanisms.   The Reward Survey is the main staff 
consultation mechanism to enable KCC to gauge which aspects of the 
Total Reward package are most valued by staff.  

 
1.2 The Survey asks staff to rate aspects of the wider reward package, 

including Pay, Pensions and Retirement, Allowances, Benefits, Work 
Environment, and Learning and Development.  Results will then be 
collated to enable a holistic view to be taken about any future changes to 
the package.  

 
1.3 The overall intention of the Reward Survey is to inform the delivery of 

savings and influence the longer-term design of the wider Employment 
Package.  

   
1.4 An Equalities Impact Assessment was completed prior to the Reward 

Survey going live, and no adverse issues were identified.  
 
1.5 Trade Unions have been involved with the Reward Survey, as part of the 

consultation process and they will help in defining the wider employment 
package. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
2.   SURVEY ACCESS, COMMUNICATION AND RESPONSES 
 
2.1 The Reward Survey went live on KNet on Friday 27 July and will remain 

open until at least Friday 28 September.  It is available to all Kent Scheme 
staff, including non-teaching staff within schools and those on Soulbury 
terms and conditions.  

 
2.2 The Reward Survey can be accessed via a link on KNet and also on 

Kent.gov.uk via the following link: 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/af3/an/default.aspx/RenderForm/?F.Name=JV6nN
5nXacz for those staff without access to KNet.  Staff without electronic 
access can complete the Survey by telephone via the Contact Centre. 
Letters have been sent to 1175 non-schools staff who do not have KNet 
access, informing them of the survey and the link. 

 
2.3 Letters will be sent to 13,360 non-teaching staff via the schools courier 

system, informing them of the survey and the link, along with covering 
letters to Head Teachers.   These letters will be delivered in the first week 
of September, at the start of the new school term. 

 
2.4 A separate e-mail will be sent to Head Teachers to ask for their views on 

Kent Scheme terms and conditions, prior to the start of the new school 
term in September. 

 
2.5 As of 17 August, approximately 1,500 staff had responded to the survey, 

representing around 15% of the total Kent Scheme population.  Schools 
responses are unlikely to filter through until September.  

 
2.6 HR Business Partners have been asked to prompt their DMT managers to 

remind staff about the Survey.  Also, Staff Groups have been contacted 
and asked to remind their members about the Survey.  Once we have 
received more responses, it will possible to gauge whether there is a need 
for focus groups to discuss any particular issues which arise.    

  
2.7 The Reward Survey has been the top story on KNet.  Reference to the 

survey and a direct link will continue to appear on KNet until the end of 
September.  A link to the survey will also be placed on the KNet 
Noticeboard.  Staff will receive regular reminders to complete the survey 
via KNet, increasing towards the closing date. 

  
2.8 An article and link to the Reward Survey has been placed on Kent Trust 

Web and will also appear in the Schools e-bulletin in September. 
 
2.9 An All Points Bulletin has been sent out to increase awareness.  Also, a 

link to the survey is available on the Kent Rewards website and a ‘Yam 
Jam’ discussion is currently being planned to be led by Roger Gough and 
Amanda Beer. 

 

Page 6



2.10    Proposed changes, informed by the results of the survey are to be brought 
to November Personnel Committee for approval. 

 
       
3.  TIMESCALES 
     
3.1 Staff consultation runs from the end of July to the end of September with 

consideration of proposed changes during October.  The implementation of 
any immediate changes will take place during the next financial year with 
subsequent longer-term changes to be effective from April 2014 and 
beyond. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This is the most comprehensive Reward Survey to have taken place and 

there has been considerable investment in its design to ensure maximum 
effectiveness.  Staff have been given a range of options to encourage their 
contribution to the future design of the Total Reward Package through their 
completion of the Survey.  Consequently, the outcomes of the survey can 
be used as a precursor to consultation about any subsequent proposed 
changes.   

 
 
5.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
5.1 Personne
[...]
r not to say   

You may have more than one type of impairment, so please select all the impairments that apply to you. If none of 

these applies to you, please select Other, and write in the type of impairment you have.

Please tell us which type of 

impairment applies to you. 
Physical impairment  

Mental health condition  
Page 29



Sensory impairment (hearing, sight or both)  

Learning disability  

Long standing illness or health condition, such as cancer, HIV/AIDS, heart 

disease, diabetes or epilepsy  

Other (please specify)  

I prefer not to say  

Other

Do you regard yourself as 

belonging to any particular religion 

or belief? 

Yes

No

I prefer not to say   

Which of the following? Christian

Hindu

Muslim

Buddhist

Jewish

Sikh

Other (please state)   

Other

Are you: Bi/Bisexual

Gay woman/Lesbian   

Heterosexual/Straight

Gay man   

Other

I prefer not to say   

Other

Thank you for providing this information, your feedback is important to us.

If you would like to review all your answers before sending them to us, please choose the Review button 

below. If you have provided us with your e-mail address in the first section, you will also be e-mailed a copy 

of your form for your records. 

Page 30



 

By:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member Business Strategy, 
Performance & Health Reform   

   Amanda Beer, Corporate Director Human Resources 

To:   Personnel Committee Date: 17 September 2012 

Subject:  Apprenticeships and the Employment of Young People 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary 

To provide an update on apprenticeships in Kent County Council and other 
schemes to employ and support young people into employment.   

1.  Introduction  

1.1 Employing a younger workforce continues to be a priority for KCC.  

 Priorities: 

• To employ and develop talented employees from all demographic 
groups, particularly individuals with high potential who will be 
successors for employees that leave the organisation 

• To deliver high quality services by employing a workforce that reflects 
and understand the Kent communities it serves 

• To address the number of young people who are NEETs (not in 
employment, education or training) 

2.  Organisation Development and People Plan 

2.1 Apprenticeships and other routes to employment form part of the County 
Council’s Organisation Development and People Plan which sets out 
how our people will deliver our strategic priorities.  

3.  Context 

3.1 As KCC continues to contract as an organisation maintaining and 
increasing apprenticeships and young people in the organisation is a 
huge challenge. From March 2011 until 31 July 2012 the workforce has 
reduced by 1,088 full time equivalents (FTE). The total Non-Schools 
workforce is now 8,973 (FTE) 

3.2 There are a number of programmes and initiatives that support the 
employment of young people – work experience, apprenticeships, 
GradsKent, the Kent Graduate Programme, and the Aspire staff group.    

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

 
 
 
 

4.  Work Experience for Young People in Kent Schools 

4.1 The County Council continues to provide work experience opportunities 
for young people in Kent schools. In the past work experience 
placements have been found in response to requests. Since the 
academic year 2010/11 a far more proactive approach has been taken 
by publicising placements on the kent.gov website and contacting 
schools directly to publicise opportunities.  

4.2 During the 2010/11 school year 91 young people were provided with a 
work experience placement.  

4.3 During the 2011/12 school year 142 young people were provided with 
work experience placements.  

5.  Apprenticeships 

5.1 Despite the pressures on managers’ budgets and a contracting 
workforce, managers continue to employ supernumerary apprentices 
(i.e. posts not funded) in recognition of the benefits apprentices bring 
and the high priority of apprenticeships within KCC. In addition to 
supernumerary placements appre
[...]
se the profile and abilities of the 
younger members of staff within Kent County Council. Key projects to 
this are the Director Shadowing and Member Shadowing projects. 
Director Shadowing is the first of these two projects to go live and aims 
to expose younger members of staff to the highest level of management 
within KCC. Further to this, Aspire expects the enthusiasm of younger 
staff to be conveyed to our Directors and raise the profile of the younger 
staff as a whole’. 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
 
 
 

8.  ‘Inspire The Future’ 
 
8.1 Inspire The Future is a new free service run by the charity, Education 

and Employers Taskforce which aims to get 100.000 people from all 
sectors and professions to go into state schools and colleges to talk 
about their jobs, careers, and the education routes they took. Any 
employee could take part. Apprentices, recent graduates and young 
people in the early stages of their career can be particularly inspirational 
to teenagers. It is recommended that KCC signs up to this initiative.    

 

9.  Number of young people employed 

 
9.1 The number of employees aged under 25 currently stands at 743; this is 

7% of the workforce. This compares to the same time last year of 800 
and 6.9% although there are fluctuations throughout the year. 
Information on employees aged under 25 is shown as an appendix to 
this report.   

10.  Recommendations 

10.1 That the Personnel Committee: 

(i) note KCC’s approach to employing young people through work 
experience, Kent Success Apprenticeships, GradsKent, the Kent 
Graduate Programme and the Aspire young peoples’ group the current 
quantitative data and plans for the future. 

(ii) agree to KCC signing up to the Inspire The Future initiative which will 
further build on our achievements. 

 

Nigel Fairburn 

Organisation Effectiveness Manager 

Human Resources 

X4612 

  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 
 

 
 

Kent County Council Percentage of
[...]
of success or failure along the way; share knowledge of best practice, look to learn from the experience and make 
necessary adjustments going forward 
7.3 Discover new ways to reduce the cost of services to taxpayers 
7.8 Move forward, take the initiative, suggest new ways of working and help people move forward with ideas; adapt, get a move on and be 
nimble with change 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

0



 

By:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member Business Strategy, 
Performance & Health Reform   

   Amanda Beer, Corporate Director Human Resources 

To:   Personnel Committee Date: 17 September 2012 

Subject:  Employee Retention - Exit Surveys 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  

To inform Personnel Committee on activities being undertaken to ensure we 
retain talent within KCC by understanding the reasons why employees decide 
to leave the organisation and taking appropriate action. 

1.  Introduction  

1.1 Retaining key staff during the tough times that KCC is going through is a 
challenge. Even though the workforce needs to contract as a 
consequence of Change to Keep Succeeding and KCC’s continued 
transformation, there is a risk of loosing employees that the organisation 
would like to retain.   

1.2 Therefore since December 2011 Kent County Council has taken 
proactive steps to understand what prompts employees to leave the 
organisation. TalentDrain, an employee engagement and retention 
specialist, has been commissioned to provide an exit survey service for 
voluntary leavers. TalentDrain has been undertaking similar work in Kent 
schools. The survey is online although arrangements are made for 
employees who do not have access to a computer to complete a paper 
version. 

2.  Organisation Development and People Plan 

2.1 Skills retention forms part of the County Council’s Organisation 
Development and People Plan which sets out how our people will deliver 
our strategic priorities. 

3.  Context 

3.1 KCC continues to transform and change the way it delivers services 
through innovation, efficiencies and increased commissioning. Since 
March 2011 the workforce has reduced by 1088 full time equivalents 
(FTE). The total FTE non schools workforce as at July 2012 is 8973.  
Turnover is currently running at 16.2% (excluding casuals).  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 

 
 
 

3.2 During the period 16 December 2011 until 31 August 2012 a total of 540 
employees voluntarily left KCC (i.e. excluding compulsory redundancies, 
dismissals etc). From these a total of 192 have completed the survey 
representing a 36% return rate, which is a positive response and a 
significant data set from which to interpret the key messages.   

4.  Key Messages 

4.1 A presentation will be made at Personnel Committee that will highlight 
the key messages. The following is a summary based on exit surveys 
completed by former employees across all directorates: 

4.2 Employees are asked for their views on 12 organisational and 
employment areas. They are Organisational Confidence; Cooperation; 
Career Progression; Salary & Rewards; Well Being; Vertical 
Relationships; Loyalty and Trust; Personal Growth; Job Satisfaction; 
Independence; Ethical Standards and Working Conditions. 

4.3 Across every one of the above categories the majority of leavers were 
satisfied, most areas scored in excess of 70% with leavers stating that 
those elements were not a reason for leaving. Highest scoring areas 
include ethical standards 82%; Independence 79%; loyalty and trust 
75%; job satisfaction 75%; vertical relationships 74% and; personal 
growth 70%.  

4.4 Lowest scoring areas were Organisational Confidence 54%; Cooperation 
60% and Career Progression 65%. 

4.5 Approximately two thirds would work for KCC again and a similar number 
would recommend KCC as a place to work 

4.6 Further details including Directorate level results, will be provided in the 
presentation at Personnel Committee. 

5.  Measures to Address  

5.1 We know a motivated and committed workforce results in improved 
services to our customers. KCC is taking steps to increase levels of 
motivation through our Engagement Strategy (previously presented to 
Personnel Committee) and this in turn will support the retention of talent. 
While the headline messages are positive, particularly at a time of huge 
change, and notwithstanding the fact that the organisation needs to 
contract to achieve efficiencies and savings, there are a number of 
underlying areas that need to be improved. Through the Engagement 
Strategy and related activities KCC will continue to take actions to retain 
and develop a high performing workforce that will deliver services to our 
customers and Bold Steps for Kent. Key elements of the strategy 
include: 

• Introduction of the Kent Manager standard (with training to support) 

• Coaching - supporting performance and staff development 

• Kent competencies, values and behaviours that were developed by 
staff 

Page 82



 

 
 
 

• Kmail and Kmag 

• Total Contribution Pay – we are continuing to strengthen the  link 
between performance and pay   

5.2 We have also undertaken the Employee Value Proposition survey 
through which we asked staff for their views on working for KCC. The 
results of this survey are informing further actions planned in direct 
response to what staff said. 

5.3 A Rewards and Benefits survey is currently being undertaken to seek 
staff views on the employment package – this will inform how we will 
target resources in future. 

5.4 The ‘Because of You’ communication and engagement campaign will be 
launched in the autumn that will focus on valuing and recognising work 
undertaken by individuals and teams to deliver services and Bold Steps. 

5.5 KCC’s approach to workforce planning, talent management and 
succession planning are being further developed to maximise our ability 
to retain and deploy talent 

5.6 Production of a management checklist reminding managers of their 
people management responsibilities including having regular team 
meetings and 1-1s, sharing information openly, recognising good 
performance.    

6.  Recommendations 

6.1 Personnel Committee is asked to note the key messages from 
employees who have left KCC and the measures being taken to ensure 
we maximise KCC’s ability to retain talent at the same time as the 
organisation is contracting and during a period of unprecedented 
change. 

 

Nigel Fairburn 

Organisation Effectiveness Manager 

Human Resources 

X4612 

 

  

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting - 24 July 2012
	4 Terms & Conditions Review and Reward Survey
	Item4 - Reward Survey-blank

	5 Apprenticeships and the Employment of Young People
	Item 5 - Apprenticeships - Appendix

	6 Employment Policies and Procedures - Update
	item 6 - Policy Update Item- Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Policy Update Item- Appendix 2

	7 Celebrating Staff Achievement - 'Because of You'
	8 Kent Manager Standard
	Item 8 - Kent Manager - Appendix A
	Item 8 - Kent Manager- Appendix B

	9 Employee Retention - Exit Surveys



Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 17 September 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Cowan, Mr M C Dance, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr T Prater and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr G Mills 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
20. Minutes of the last meeting - 24 July 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2012 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record.  
 
21. Terms & Conditions Review and Reward Survey  
(Item 4) 
 
Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources.  
Mr Colin Miller, Reward Manager, was present for this item)  
 
(1) At its meeting on 16 May 2012, the Personnel Committee endorsed the 

approach to the terms and conditions review via staff surveys, focus groups 
and internal communication mechanisms.  The Reward Survey is the main 
staff consultation mechanism to enable KCC to gauge which aspects of the 
Total Reward package are most valued by staff. The survey asks staff to rate 
aspects of the wider reward package, including Pay, Pensions and 
Retirement, Allowances, Benefits, Work Environment, and Learning and 
Development.  Results will then be collated to enable a holistic view to be 
taken about any future changes to the package.  

 
(2) The overall intention of the Reward Survey is to inform the delivery of savings 

and influence the longer-term design of the wider Employment Package. An 
Equalities Impact Assessment was completed prior to the Reward Survey 
going live and no adverse issues were identified.  The Trade Unions have 
been involved with the Reward Survey, as part of the consultation process and 
they will help in defining the wider employment package.  

 
(3) This was the most comprehensive Reward Survey undertaken by KCC and so 

far some 2000 members of staff had so far completed the survey. Staff had 
been given a range of options to encourage their contribution to the future 
design of the Total Reward Package and so consequently the outcomes from 



 

6 

the survey could be used as a precursor to consultation about any proposed 
changes.   

 
(4) The Committee resolved to note the progress to date and that there would be 

a further report to its meeting in November 2012 presenting the survey 
findings and setting out for consideration proposals on the way forward.  

 
  
22. Apprenticeships and the Employment of Young People  
(Item 5) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Mr Nigel Fairburn, Organisation Effectiveness Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) Mr Fairburn said this report provided an update on apprenticeships in Kent 

County Council and other schemes to employ and support young people into 
employment. He highlighted the number of initiatives which the County Council 
had in place and the work being undertaken in order to take these forward.  
The County Council was committed to employing a younger workforce and to 
achieve this goal was working to the following priorities.     

• To employ and develop talented employees from all demographic groups, 
particularly individuals with high potential who will be successors for 
employees that leave the organisation 

• To deliver high quality services by employing a workforce that reflects and 
understands the Kent communities it serves 

• To address the number of young people who are NEETs (not in 
employment, education or training) 

 
(2) During the course of discussion members asked a number of questions of 

detail regarding these schemes and stressed the importance of using the 
procurement process to promote the recruitment of apprentices within the 
private sector.  Members felt that as this was such an important area of KCC 
activity there should be progress reports presented to future meetings of the 
Committee.  For the next meeting the Committee wished to have an update on 
the GradsKent Programme and the Apprenticeship Scheme.  

 
(3) The Committee resolved to:   

(a) note KCC’s approach to employing young people through work 
experience, Kent Success Apprenticeships, GradsKent, the Kent 
Graduate Programme and the Aspire young peoples’ group the current 
quantitative data and plans for the future, 

(b) agree to KCC signing up to the Inspire The Future initiative which would  
further build on the Council’s achievements, and, 

(c) note that progress reports would be submitted to future meetings of the 
Committee, with the first one of these focusing on the GradsKent 
Programme and the Apprenticeship scheme.  

 
23. Employment Policies and Procedures - Update  
(Item 6) 
 



 

7 

(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Mr Ian Allwright, Employment Policy Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on two specific areas of 

policy. The first was in relation to the guidance for managers and employees 
on social enterprises and the second was on the current take up of carers’ 
leave.  For the future this information would be reported to the Committee on 
an annual basis. 

 
(2) The Committee resolved to note the position with regard to the uptake on 

carers’ leave and the guidance related to social enterprise.  
 
24. Celebrating Staff Achievement - 'Because of You'  
(Item 7) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources.  
Mr Nigel Fairburn, Organisation Effectiveness Manager was present for this item) 

 
(1) At its meeting in May 2012 the Committee received a report on proposals to 

introduce awards that celebrated staff achievement across the Council. This 
report updated the Committee on those proposals and presented options for 
member consideration.  The campaign would be split into 3 phases starting in 
October 2012 and finishing in December 2013.   

  
(2) During the course of discussion Mr Carter said he wanted to see Corporate 

Directors working closely with Cabinet Members on how best these awards 
could be developed across Directorates and rather than select one particular 
option he believed the way forward would be to have a mix and match approach 
so there could be some flexibility in the process as one fit may not meet all 
needs. This was agreed.  

 
(3) The Committee resolved to agree to the principles of the ‘Because of You’ 

campaign and that this should be developed and taken forward on the basis of 
having a mixed approach which looked to match local directorate needs.      

 
 
25. Kent Manager Standard  
(Item 8) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources. 
Julie Cudmore, Workforce Development Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on the changes made to the 

Kent Manager Standard which was to be formally launched in September 2012. 
 
(2) The Committee resolved to note the report and agreed the recommended 

changes to the Kent Manager Standard. 
 
 



 

8 

26. Employee Retention - Exit Surveys  
(Item 9) 
 
(Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human Resources.  
Mr Nigel Fairburn, Organisation Effectiveness Manager and Mr Gordon Baker of the 
consulting firm TalentDrain where present for this item)   
 
(1)  Since December 2011 Kent County Council had taken proactive steps to 

understand what prompted employees to leave the organisation. TalentDrain, 
an employee engagement and retention specialist, had been commissioned to 
provide an exit survey service for voluntary leavers. TalentDrain had 
undertaken similar work in Kent schools. The survey was online although 
arrangements had been made for employees who do not have access to a 
computer to complete a paper version. 

 
 
(2) Mr Baker gave a presentation which highlighted a number of key messages 

from exit surveys and is summarised in paragraphs 3-5 below. 
 

(3) Employees were asked for their views on 12 organisational and employment 
areas. They were:  organisational confidence; cooperation; career 
progression; salary & rewards; well being; vertical relationships; loyalty and 
trust; personal growth; job satisfaction; independence; ethical standards and 
working conditions. 

 
(4) Across these categories the majority of leavers said they were satisfied, most 

areas scored in excess of 70% with leavers stating that those elements were 
not a reason for leaving. Highest scoring areas include ethical standards 82%; 
independence 79%; loyalty and trust 75%; job satisfaction 75%; vertical 
relationships 74% and; personal growth 70%.  Lowest scoring areas were: 
organisational confidence 54%; cooperation 60%; and career progression 
65%. Approximately two thirds would work for KCC again and a similar 
number would recommend KCC as a place to work.  Mr Baker said the data 
also showed some staff had left because of having a lack of confidence in the 
future of the organisation and not knowing what their role might be.  Unhappy 
leavers often went because they felt dissatisfied with their job or with KCC 
whereas happy leavers went because they felt it was time to move on to new 
challenges.  

 
(5) The report set out a number of actions being taken as part of the Engagement 

Strategy (previously presented to Personnel Committee) and that would 
support the retention of talent.  An Employee Value Proposition survey had 
also been undertaken which asked staff for their views on working for KCC.  
The results of that survey would be used to inform further actions planned in 
direct response to what staff said. Also a Rewards and Benefits survey was 
currently being undertaken to seek staff views on the employment package – 
that would help inform how future resources were targeted.   

 
(6) During the discussion it was said that managers needed to better understand 

the data related to issues around staff retention and that staff should be 
interviewed about their reasons at least 3 weeks before they left. Also 



 

9 

measures of how the Council was doing in this area should be subject to an 
external benchmark. The importance of ensuring this information was well 
communicated around the organisation was emphasised and as a start to that 
process the report would be sent to the Corporate Board before being rolled 
out further across the Council.   

 
(7) The Committee resolved to note the key messages from employees who had 

left KCC and the measures being taken to ensure the Council maximises its 
ability to retain talent at the same time as the organisation is contracting and 
going through a period of unprecedented change. 

 
 
 
 


